Pursuant to article 17 of the Law on Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 30/03, 42/03, 81/06 76/07, 81/07, 94/07 i 24/08) and article 4, paragraph (3) of the Law on Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 56/08), regarding the article 16 of Rulebook on manner of access to registers and data exchange ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 35/09), the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina at the 120th session, held on April 29th 2010, issues

DECISION ON THE FEES FOR THE DATA ACCESS TO THE REGISTERS OF THE AGENCY FOR IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS, REGISTERS AND DATA EXCHANGE

Article 1

(Subject)

This Decision envisages the fees for the data access to the registers kept by the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: Agency), in accordance with the Law on Agency for legal and natural persons, the manner of payment and other issues that regulate the relationship between data providers and users of data.

Article 2

(Fees)

- (1) Legal and natural persons shall pay 5 KM per one access for periodical data access to the registers kept by the Agency, in accordance with the Rulebook on manner of access to registers and data exchange.
- (2) Legal persons shall pay 3 KM per one access for permanent data access, through web services, to the registers kept by the Agency.

Article 3

(Manner of payment)

- (1) The fees for periodical data access shall be paid in the manner that the proof of payment of administrative fees (copy of bank transfer) shall be presented along with the request for data access submitted on appropriate Form no.1, which is integral part of the Rulebook on manner of access to registers and data exchange.
- (2) For permanent data access, the proof of payment (a copy of bank transfer) for the previous month shall be submitted by the fifth day of the current month. The Agency and the user of permanent access shall define the manner of calculation and payment by a special contract. Calculation of the fees, issuance of invoices and payment shall be conducted on a monthly basis by using the module "Claim" of Information System of Financial Management.

- (3) The fees for permanent and periodical data access kept by the Agency shall be paid through one of the bank accounts of the Single Treasury Account in accordance with the Order on amendments of the Order on payment accounts for administrative fees ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 21/10), with obligatory quotation of the type of income 722884 and the code of the budget organization 0709999 and the remaining payment elements of the aforementioned Order.
- (4) The incomes earned on the basis of these fees represent the incomes of the budget of BiH institutions.

Article 4

(Denial and stopping the data access)

- (1) In case of failure to meet the obligation to pay the fees for periodical data access, the Agency shall deny the request for data exchange, and shall issue the decision in accordance with the Rulebook on manner of access to registers and data exchange.
- (2) In case of failure to meet the obligation to pay the fees for permanent data access, the Agency shall stop the further data exchange in the manner defined by the special contract which is concluded with a legal person, in accordance with the Rulebook on manner of access to registers and data exchange.

Article 5

(Termination of validity of previous regulations)

Upon entry into force of this Decision, the Decision on transfer and amount of fee for the service of providing data from the central registers of citizens of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 82/05) shall cease to be effective.

Article 6

(Entry into force)

This decision shall enter into force on the eight day after it has been published in the "Official Gazette of BiH".

VM Number 101/10 29 th April 2010 Sarajevo Chairman of the Council of Ministers dr Nikola Špirić